at its discretion based on the five (5)-day weighted average market price of the underlying shares immediately
prior to the date of offer with a discount of not more than 10%, if deemed appropriate.

(ix) any new shares to be allotted and issued upon exercise of the eSoS granted will, upon allotment, issuance
and full payment, rank pari passu in all respects with the then existing issued and paid-up share capital of
the Company except that the new shares so allotted and issued will not be entitled to any dividends, rights,
allotments and/or other distributions which may be declared, made or paid, the entitlement date of which
precedes the date of issuance of such new shares.

(x) an eligible Director of the group who is a non-executive Director must not sell, transfer or assign any new
shares obtained through the exercise of the eSoS options granted to him pursuant to the eSoS within one
(1) year from the date of grant of such eSoS options.

the options offered to take up unissued ordinary shares and the exercise prices are as follows:

 Number of options over ordinary shares
 Exercise
 price Exercise
 before price after  Effect of
 bonus bonus At bonus   Withdrawn At
Date of offer issue   issue 1.4.2018 issue Granted Exercised unexercised 31.3.2019

15 January 2013 rm0.70 rm0.35 30,981,260 25,776,600 – (5,458,830) (1,310,030) 49,989,000
3 may 2015 rm0.80 rm0.40 100,000 – – (100,000) – –
25 august 2016 rm1.00 rm0.50 100,000 100,000 – – – 200,000
11 march 2017 rm0.75 rm0.37 2,300,000 912,300 – (1,387,700) – 1,824,600
20 September 2017 rm0.70 rm0.35 478,000 200,000 – (428,000) – 250,000
2 July 2018 rm1.05 rm0.52 – 1,270,030 1,310,030 (90,000) – 2,490,060

   33,959,260 28,258,930  1,310,030 (7,464,530) (1,310,030) 54,753,660

Details on options granted to Directors are disclosed in the section on Directors’ interests in shares in this report.

WARRANTS 2017/2024

by virtue of a Deed poll executed on 2 august 2017 for the 299,997,878 issued in conjunction with the bonus
Issue of free warrants allotted, each Warrant 2017/2024 entitles the registered holder the right at any time during
the exercise period from 21 august 2017 to 20 august 2024 to subscribe for one (1) new ordinary share in the
Company at an exercise price of rm0.87 per share.

the salient features of the Warrants 2017/2024 are as follows:

(i) entitles its registered holder for one (1) free Warrant for every two (2) existing ordinary shares held.

[…]

Cash and bank balances  274,288 274,288 274,288 – –

Total financial assets 5,919,702 5,919,702 5,919,702 – –

Financial liabilities

trade and other payables 680,415 680,415 680,415 – –

Total net undiscounted
 financial assets 5,239,287 5,239,287 5,239,287 – –

 at the reporting date, the counterparty to the financial guarantees does not have a right to demand
cash as the default has not occurred. accordingly, financial guarantees under the scope of mfrS
9 financial Instruments: recognition and measurement are not included in the above maturity
profile analysis.

(iii)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 the group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from its loans and borrowings. the group’s
policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 the following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest
rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

  Increase/(Decrease)
   2019 2018
Effects on profit after taxation   RM RM

Increase of 25bp (2018: 25bp)   (12,596) (16,175)
Decrease of 25bp (2018: 25bp)   12,596 16,175

BAHVEST RESOURCES BERHAD (649504-D)
(Formerly Known As Borneo Aqua Harvest Berhad)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 149

notes to THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FoR tHe FInAncIAL YeAR enDeD 31 MARcH 2019

(cont’d)

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(c) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv)  Foreign currency risk

 foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of change in foreign exchange rate.

 the group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated
in currencies other than ringgit malaysia (rm). the currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily
renminbi (rmb), hong Kong Dollar (hKD), and united States Dollar (uSD).